



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13819/2024**

H T MEDIA LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meera Mathur Harchandani,
Advocate

versus

HARJINDER SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

01.10.2024

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 57897/2024 & CM APPL. 57899/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just all exceptions.

W.P.(C) 13819/2024, CM APPL. 57896/2024 (stay) & CM APPL. 57898/2024 (additional documents)

2. Subject to the petitioner taking steps within one week, notice be issued to respondent through all modes returnable on 29.01.2025 before Registrar.

3. Learned counsel for petitioner presses for stay on the proceedings being carried before the learned Labour Court, stating that continuation of those proceedings would prejudice the petitioner. In this regard, learned counsel for petitioner cites order dated 24.01.2023 passed by a co-ordinate bench in W.P.(C) 876/2023.



4. In the present case, the petitioner management has challenged order dated 08.07.2024 of the learned Presiding Officer, Labour Court whereby application of the petitioner management to treat the territorial jurisdiction issue as preliminary issue was dismissed and thereafter the clarification application was disposed of vide order dated 03.09.2024. It is informed by learned counsel that learned Labour Court is proceeding with the trial. Having examined the impugned order dated 08.07.2024, especially paragraph 10-12 thereof, I find no reason to stay the trial court proceedings.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 1, 2024/as

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)